GREATER NY TERMS OF USE

Last Updated August 24, 2022

Welcome to the website of Greater NY Foundation Inc. ("Greater NY") (the "Site"). Your use of the Site is governed by the terms and conditions set forth herein ("Terms of Use") and our *Privacy Policy*. Please read these Terms of Use carefully before using the Site. By using the Site, you acknowledge that you have read and agree to be bound by these Terms of Use. We may revise and update these Terms of Use from time to time. The most recent version of these Terms of Use apply each time you visit the Site.

Intellectual Property

The Site and its entire contents and features (including all names, logos, information, software, text, images, video, audio and design) are owned by us or their applicable owners and are protected by applicable copyright, trademark and other intellectual property laws. You may not copy, distribute, modify, embed, display, republish or otherwise use the content or features (including any names or logos) on our Site without prior written permission from Greater NY. To request permission for any use, please contact us at hello@greaterny.org.

The Site also features a list of our nonprofit and corporate partnerships. All names of our partners and third-party logos are the property of their respective owners, and may not be copied, reproduced, distributed, modified, displayed or otherwise used without the permission of their respective owners.

Reliance on Information Posted

The information presented on or through the Site is made available solely for general information purposes. We do not warrant the accuracy, completeness, or usefulness of this information. Any reliance you place on such information is strictly at your own risk. We disclaim all liability and responsibility arising from any reliance placed on such information by you or any other visitor to the Site, or by anyone who may be informed of any of the Site's contents.

Submissions and Ideas

If you communicate or submit any suggestions, ideas, feedback, content or other information or materials to us through the Site or through your communications with us ("Content"), you grant us a nonexclusive, perpetual, royalty-free, fully paid-up, sublicensable license under all of your intellectual property rights in the Content to use in connection with the mission of Greater NY. We have sole discretion whether to post, edit or remove any Content on the Site.

Disclaimer

We endeavor to keep the Site secure. Please be aware though that there is no such thing as "perfect security" on the Internet. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we will not be responsible or liable for any damages, losses or claims arising out of or in connection with your use of the Site. You use and interact with our Site at your own risk.

Third-Party Sites

These Terms of Use concern only this Site and do not cover any website to which the Site may link. If you choose to visit these third-party sites, you should review their terms of use to ensure that you understand and are comfortable with their practices. You acknowledge and agree that we have not reviewed the content of any third-party websites to which this Site may link, and we are not responsible for any damages, losses or claims arising out of or in connection with your use of such third-party websites.

Governing Law

Greater NY's activities and this Site are focused on New York City. While the Internet allows this Site to be accessed from anywhere in the world, Greater NY is not targeting its actions or this Site to users in other states or countries. If you access this Site from another state or from outside the United States, it is your responsibility to comply with local laws in doing so. Any dispute between us relating to your use of this Site shall be governed by New York law and resolved solely in the courts located in New York City.

Questions

If you have any questions, concerns or complaints about these Terms of Use, please send an email to hello@greaterny.org or write to us at 5 Hanover Square, 9th FI. NY, NY 10004.